City of Stone Mountain
875 Main Street
Stone Mountain, GA 30083

STAFF ANALYSIS AND REPORT

OWNER/APPLICANT: Daljeet Singh

LOCATION: 5444 Rockbridge Road
(Parcel ID: 18 037 12 007)

CURRENT ZONING/USE: GC: Vacant Strip Mall
PROPOSED ZONING/USE: GC: Strip Mall with Laundromat
REQUEST: Special Use Permit for a self-service laundromat.

ZONING/ADJACENT LAND USE:

North R-1: Single-Family Residential

South R-100: Church & Single-Family Residential
(unincorporated DeKalb County)

West GC: Car Wash

East R-1: Daycare Facility

MEETING INFORMATION:
Planning & Zoning Commission: 01/27/2025 — 6:30 P.M
Mayor & City Council 1% Read: 02/18/2025 - 6:30 P.M.
Mayor & City Council Public Hearing: 03/04/2025 — 6:30 P.M.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the special use permit.



BACKGROUND:

March 4, 2025

To: City of Stone Mountain Mayor & City Council

From: Richard Edwards, Planner

Subject: The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow for a self-service
laundromat.

Background:

This shopping center was recently redeveloped by the applicant. The applicant is proposing that
unit A be a self-service laundromat consisting of approximately 2,525 square feet of the shopping

center.

Analysis: Pursuant to Article 1l of the City of Stone Mountain Zoning Ordinance, Staff has
reviewed the variance request in accordance with the required review criteria.

A

Whether or not there will be a significant adverse effect on the neighborhood or area
in which the proposed use will be located.

This property falls within the Commercial Future Land Use category and is currently a
newly renovated strip mall. It is not anticipated that this use would adversely affect the
surrounding neighborhood.

. Whether or not the use is compatible with the neighborhood.

The proposed use does appear to be compatible with the neighborhood. The self-service
laundromat would be an ancillary use to the surrounding single-family residential uses.

Whether or not the proposed use will constitute a nuisance as defined by state law.
It is not anticipated that the proposed use will constitute a nuisance.

Whether or not property values of surrounding property will be adversely affected.
Adjacent property values are not anticipated to be adversely affected through the
establishment of the requested use.

Whether or not adequate provisions are made for parking and traffic considerations.
It is not anticipated that the proposed use will cause a burden on traffic. This shopping
center has 46 parking spaces and this use would only require 10 spaces.

Whether or not the site or intensity of the use is appropriate.
This type of use and intensity appear to be appropriate for this site.

. The location or proximity of other similar uses (whether conforming or non-

conforming).
The closest laundry facility to this location is at the corner of Main Street and JBR.



H. Whether or not adequate controls and limits are placed upon commercial deliveries.
It is not anticipated that large commercial deliveries would take place at this facility.

I.  Whether or not adequate landscaping plans are incorporated to ensure appropriate
transition.
The landscaping for this project would have been addressed with the building permits for
the renovations.

J. Whether or not the public health, safety and welfare of the surrounding
neighborhoods will be adversely affected.
The subject property is located within a residential neighborhood and will not produce
adverse impacts on the public health, safety, and welfare of surrounding neighborhoods.
There will not be an undue strain on resources (i.e.: schools, transportation, water) based
on the characteristics of the proposed use.

K. Whether it is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
The existing building is within the Commercial Future Land Use Category and is consistent
with that land use category.

Recommendation:

Pursuant to Article 11 of the City of Stone Mountain Zoning Ordinance, Staff recommends that
the special use permit be APPROVED with the following condition:

1. The square footage of the self-service laundromat use shall not exceed 2,525 square
feet.

2. The hours of operation shall be limited to 7am though 11pm

3. The special use permit shall expire one year from the date of the approval, if the

business has not opened by that date.

The Planning Commission unanimously voted to recommend approval of the special use permit
for a self-service laundromat at 5444 Rockbridge Road with staff’s conditions.
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Docusign Envelope ID: 1188A633-FB4E-4406-A577-7CA10CDESE2C

APPLICATION FORUSE PERMIT

City of Stone Mountain
875 Main Street
Stone Mountain, GA 30083

Date Received:

USE PERMIT#:

(Office Use Only)

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: Daljeet Singh

Address: 1380 Lakeshore Drive Snellville GA 30078

Phone: Cell: 404-643-9154 Fax:

Email Address: djsingh6201@hotmail.com

OWNER INFORMATION (If different from Applicant)

Owner Name: KKR Sons LLC

Address: 1380 Lakeshore Drive Snellville GA 30078

Phone: Cell: 404-643-9154 s

Email Address: 9iSingh6201@hotmail.com

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Address: 5444 Rockbridge Rd, Stone Mtn Ga 30083

37 & 38 ... 18th

Parcel ID#: 18 03712 007 District:

Land Lot;

CURRENT ZONING: GC

USE PERMIT REQUEST: -aundromat

Name (pri Rgbeet Singh
T& 1/9/2025

Signature: Date:

BFSCDO0D7C50498



Docusign Envelope ID: 1188A633-FB4E-4406-A577-7CA10CDESE2C

USE PERMIT CONSIDERATIONS

Analyze the impact of the proposed use permit with the following questions:

1. Compatibility with land uses and zoning districts in the vicinity of the property for which the use
permit is proposed? Very compatible.
Great number of residence needing laundromat services.

2. What is the extent to which property values are diminished by their particular zoning restrictions?
No diminishing of any value.

3. What is the extent to which the possible reduction of property values of the subject property promotes
health, safety, morals or general welfare of the public?

No reductuin of any value.

on the controry, this might increase their value with access to services.

4. What is the relative harm to the public as compared to the hardship imposed upon the individual property
owner? No harm to the public as far as we forsee.

5. What is the suitability of the subject property for the zoning proposed?
N/a

6. What is the length of time the property has been vacant as zoned, considered in the context of land
development in the area in the vicinity of the property?

over 3 years, since our ownership.

7. Will the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent
and nearby property?

N/a




Docusign Envelope ID: 1188A633-FB4E-4406-A577-7CA10CDESE2C

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Will the zoning proposal adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property?
N/a no zoning proposal

Does the property affected by the zoning proposal have a reasonable economic use as currently zoned?
N/a no zoning proposal

Does the zoning proposal result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or burdensome use of
existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools?

N/a no zoning proposal

Is the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the comprehensive plan and future
development map?

N/a no zoning proposal

Are there any other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the property
which gives supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal?

N/a no zoning proposal

What is the impact upon the appearance of the city?

Our new shopping center is enhancing the appearance of this road.

What is the anticipated impact upon the provision of water, sewage, transportation and other urban
services?

No antipicated impact since these stores replace the old ones on the old building.

What is the anticipated impact upon population density and the potential for overcrowding and urban
sprawl?

No impact. Since we do not change the population density.

What is the anticipated impact upon thoroughfare congestion and traffic safety
No anticipated impact. since these new stores will replace the ones in the old building.

What measures are being taken to protect the property against blight and depreciation?

We are finishing and completing the new building that replaced the old one.




Docusign Envelope ID: 1188A633-FB4E-4406-A577-7CA10CDESE2C

DISCLOSURE REPORT

Office use only:
USE PERMIT PETITION #: CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:

Within the (2) years immediately preceding the filing of this zoning petition have you, as the applicant, owner and/or
opponent for the use permit petition, or an attorney or agent of the applicant or opponent for the use permit petition, made
any campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 or more or made gifts having an aggregate value of $250.00 to a member
of City Council.

CHECK ONE: YES X NO

If the answer is YES, proceed to sections 1 through 4.
If the answer is NO, complete only section 4.

1. CHECK ONE: Party to Petition In Opposition to Petition

If party to petition, complete sections 2, 3, and 4 below.
If in opposition, proceed to sections 3 and 4 below.

2. List all individuals or business entities which have an ownership interest in the property which is the subject of this

use permit petition:

3. CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS:

Name of Government Total Dollar Date of Enumeration and Description of Gift
Official Amount Contribution Valued at $250.00 or more

4. The undersigned acknowledges that this disclosure is made in accordance with the Official Code of Georgia, Section
36-67A-1 et. seq. Conflict of interest in zoning actions, and that the information set forth herein is true to the
undersigned's best knowledge, information and belief.

Daljeet Singh
Name (pr] DocuSigned by:
/= / 1/9/2025

Signature: Date:

BF8CDU0UD7C504987



Docusign Envelope ID: 1188A633-FB4E-4406-A577-7CA10CDESE2C

January 09, 2025
5444 Rockbridge Rd, Stone Mtn Ga 30083
To whom it may concern.
The reason for this letter is to present our intention to build an upscale
laundromat in our new Plaza located at 5444 Rockbridge Plaza.
(5444 Rockbridge rd , Stone Mountain Ga 30083)

This proposed laundromat will be located in Suite A (total of 2525 SF).

We strongly believe it will be very beneficial to the citizens of our
community.

E/gé / | 1/9/2025
Daljeet Singh
Owner, KKR Son’s LLC

404-643-9154
djsingh6201@hotmail.com
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